
Agenda Item #:SC,-,2.. 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: November 20, 2007 [] 
[] 

Consent [X] 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Workshop [] 

The County Attorney's Office 
Office of Equal Opportunity 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

=================================================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve on Preliminary reading 
and advertise for public hearing on December 18, 2007 at 9:30 a.m.: an Ordinance 
of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, amending 
Ordinance No. 95-31 as amended by Ordinance No. 2002-066 and Ordinance No. 05-
046, as codified in Sections 2-261 through 2-313 of the Palm Beach County Code, 
relating to equal employment; providing for additional protected class; providing for 
definitions; providing for repeal of laws in conflict; providing for severability; providing for 
inclusion in the Code of Laws and Ordinances; and providing for an effective date. 

Summary: This ordinance will add gender identity or expression as a protected class 
to the equal employment ordinance. Countywide (TKF) 

Background and Policy Issues: The Board of County Commissioners enacted 
Ordinance 95-31, as amended, which provided for equal opportunities in employment. 
On October 2, 2007, the Board of County Commissioners directed staff to add gender 
identity or expression as an additional protected class. 

Attachments: 

I. Proposed Ordinance 

================================== ================================ • 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2008 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2009 2010 

-0 - -0-
-0 - -0-

- 0 - -0-
- 0- -0-
- 0- -0-

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No 

• 

2011 2012 

- 0 - -0 -
- 0 - -0 -
- 0 - -0 -
- 0 - -0 -
- 0 - -0 -

Budget Account No.: Fund _____ Department ____ Unit ___ _ 
Object Reporting Category ____ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 
No -fisct f 1mpt16! · 

/ 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\WPOAT A \ENG\TKF\OEO·FH\EqualEmployGenderldentityOrd-Amend-No-3-Agenda-Summary(November-8-2007).rtf 



2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

ORDINANCE NO. 2007 · 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 95-31 AS AMENDED BY 
ORDINANCE NO. 2002-066 AND ORDINANCE NO. 05-
046, AS CODIFIED IN SECTIONS 2-261 THROUGH 2-313 
OF THE PALM BEACH COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT; PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL 
PROTECTED CLASS; PROVIDING FOR DEFINITIONS; 
PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF LAWS IN CONFLICT; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR 
INCLUSION IN THE CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

enacted Ordinance 95-31, as amended by Ordinance No. 2002-066 and Ordinance No. 

2005-046, providing for equal opportunities in employment, and such Ordinance is 

codified in Sections 2-261 through 2-313 of the Palm Beach County Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners wishes to add an additional 

protected class. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that Sections 2-261 

through 2-313 of the Palm Beach County Code be amended: 

SECTION 1 · PROTECTED CLASSES: Sections 2-261 through 2-313 shall be 

amended as follows: 

Each and every reference to the protected classes "race, color, sex, national 

origin, religion, age, disability, familial status, marital status and sexual orientation" in 

Sections 2-261, 2-263 (Definition of Discrimination Classification), 2-273(1 )(a-b), 2-

287(1), 2-288(1)(a-b), 2-312(a)(1-2), 2-312(b), 2-313(c)(1-2), 2-312(d), 2-312(e), 2-

312(1), 2-313(1) shall be amended to read "race, color, sex, national origin, religion, age, 

disability, familial status, marital status, sexual orientation and gender identity or 

expression." 

SECTION 2: Section 2-263 of the Palm Beach County Code is hereby 

amended to include the following definition: 

Gender Identity or Expression means a gender-related identity, appearance, 

expression or behavior of an individual, regardless of the individual's assigned sex at 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

--~---------- -----

SECTION 3 · REPEAL OF LAWS IN CONFLICT: All local laws and ordinances 

applying to the unincorporated area of Palm Beach County, Florida in conflict with any 

provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4 . SEVERABILITY: If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, 

phrase, or word of this ordinance is for any reason held by a court to be 

unconstitutional, inoperative, or void, such holding shall not affect the remainder of this 

ordinance. 

SECTION 5 • INCLUSION IN THE CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES: 

The provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Laws 

and Ordinances of Palm Beach County, Florida. The sections of this ordinance may be 

renumbered or relettered to accomplish such, and the word "ordinance" may be 

changed to 11section 11
, "article", or other appropriate word. 

SECTION 6 • EFFECTIVE DATE: The provisions of this ordinance shall 

become effective upon filing with the Department of State. 

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 

Beach County, Florida, on this the ___ day of __________ ,, 2007. 

SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

By: --=--,-=--,-----Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

B~~ 
CouAttorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:_----c,---,--,,-,--=---=:--,----
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

EFFECTIVE DATE: Filed with the Department of State on the ___ day of 

___ ,2007. 

G:IWPDATA\ENG\TKF\OEO-FH\EqualEmployGenderldenlityOrdAmend-No-3-{November-8-2007).rtf 

2 


