Agenda Item #: 5C-2

### PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

#### AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: Novembe	r 20, 2007	[] []	Consent Workshop	[X] []	Regular Public Hearing
Department: Submitted By: Submitted For:	The County Office of Ec		ney's Office oportunity		
~~~~~~~~~					

#### I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve on Preliminary reading and advertise for public hearing on December 18, 2007 at 9:30 a.m.: an Ordinance of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, amending Ordinance No. 95-31 as amended by Ordinance No. 2002-066 and Ordinance No. 05-046, as codified in Sections 2-261 through 2-313 of the Palm Beach County Code, relating to equal employment; providing for additional protected class; providing for definitions; providing for repeal of laws in conflict; providing for severability; providing for inclusion in the Code of Laws and Ordinances; and providing for an effective date.

**Summary:** This ordinance will add gender identity or expression as a protected class to the equal employment ordinance. <u>Countywide</u> (TKF)

**Background and Policy Issues:** The Board of County Commissioners enacted Ordinance 95-31, as amended, which provided for equal opportunities in employment. On October 2, 2007, the Board of County Commissioners directed staff to add gender identity or expression as an additional protected class.

#### Attachments:

Аррго	oved By: _	County Attorney	VICINE C	/Date
<b>A</b>	ave d D.u.	TM	Nenan .	11/8/07
====:				
1,	Proposed	Ordinance	$\cap$	

## II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

# A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

<b>Fiscal Years</b>	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	<u>-0 -</u> <u>-0 -</u> <u>- 0 -</u> <u>- 0-</u> <u>- 0-</u>		<u>-0-</u> -0-	
NET FISCAL IMPACT					
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)				<u></u>	
Is Item Included In Current Bud	lget? Yes _	N	lo		
Budget Account No.: Fund Object _	Do	epartmei ng Categ	nt jory	Ur	iit
B. Recommended Sources	of Funds/Sur	nmary o	f Fiscal	Impact:	
C. Departmental Fiscal Rev	iew:				,
III		MMENT	<u>s</u>		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Con No fiscal impact	tract Dev. and	d Contro	l Comm	ents:	
B. Legal Sufficiency:		2 (An Cont 13/07	~ d	v and Co	lif 71/13/07
C. Other Department Revie	w:				

**Department Director** 

## This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

 $G: WPDATA \verb"ENG/TKF" OEO-FH" Equal EmployGender IdentityOrd-Amend-No-3-Agenda-Summary (November-8-2007). it for the second sec$ 

1 2 3	ORDINANCE NO. 2007 -
4 5 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17	AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 95-31 AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2002-066 AND ORDINANCE NO. 05- 046, AS CODIFIED IN SECTIONS 2-261 THROUGH 2-313 OF THE PALM BEACH COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO EQUAL EMPLOYMENT; PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL PROTECTED CLASS; PROVIDING FOR DEFINITIONS; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF LAWS IN CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
18	WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida
19 20	enacted Ordinance 95-31, as amended by Ordinance No. 2002-066 and Ordinance No.
20	2005-046, providing for equal opportunities in employment, and such Ordinance is
22	codified in Sections 2-261 through 2-313 of the Palm Beach County Code; and <b>WHEREAS</b> , the Board of County Commissioners wishes to add an additional
23	protected class.
24	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
25	COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that Sections 2-261
26	through 2-313 of the Palm Beach County Code be amended:
27	<u>SECTION 1 - PROTECTED CLASSES:</u> Sections 2-261 through 2-313 shall be
28	amended as follows:
29	Each and every reference to the protected classes "race, color, sex, national
30	origin, religion, age, disability, familial status, marital status and sexual orientation" in
31	Sections 2-261, 2-263 (Definition of Discrimination Classification), 2-273(1)(a-b), 2-
32	287(1), 2-288(1)(a-b), 2-312(a)(1-2), 2-312(b), 2-313(c)(1-2), 2-312(d), 2-312(e), 2-
33	312(f), 2-313(1) shall be amended to read "race, color, sex, national origin, religion, age,
34	disability, familial status, marital status, sexual orientation and gender identity or
35	expression."
36	SECTION 2: Section 2-263 of the Palm Beach County Code is hereby
37	amended to include the following definition:
38	Gender Identity or Expression means a gender-related identity, appearance,
39	expression or behavior of an individual, regardless of the individual's assigned sex at
40	birth.

SECTION 3 - REPEAL OF LAWS IN CONFLICT: All local laws and ordinances
applying to the unincorporated area of Palm Beach County, Florida in conflict with any
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.
SECTION 4 - SEVERABILITY: If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause,
phrase, or word of this ordinance is for any reason held by a court to be
unconstitutional, inoperative, or void, such holding shall not affect the remainder of this
ordinance.
SECTION 5 - INCLUSION IN THE CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES:
The provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Laws
and Ordinances of Palm Beach County, Florida. The sections of this ordinance may be
renumbered or relettered to accomplish such, and the word "ordinance" may be
changed to "section", "article", or other appropriate word.
SECTION 6 - EFFECTIVE DATE: The provisions of this ordinance shall
become effective upon filing with the Department of State.
APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Palm
Beach County, Florida, on this the day of, 2007.
SHARON R. BOCK,  PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS    CLERK & COMPTROLLER  PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS    PALM BEACH COUNTY  Board of county commissioners    By:
By: Jammy 200 Couply Attorney
EFFECTIVE DATE: Filed with the Department of State on theday of
, 2007.
G:\WPDATA\ENG\TKF\OEO-FH\EqualEmployGenderIdentityOrdAmend-No-3-(Novembør-8-2007).rtf